

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE DIVISION**

YIFAN SHEN, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WILTON SIMPSON, *etc., et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:23-cv-208-AW-MAF

PLAINTIFFS' EMERGENCY MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	10
STATEMENT OF FACTS	12
I. Background	12
II. Florida’s New Alien Land Law.....	13
III. Harm to Plaintiffs.....	15
ARGUMENT	18
I. Plaintiffs are likely to prevail on the merits of their claims that SB 264 violates the Constitution and the Fair Housing Act.	18
A. SB 264 violates the Equal Protection Clause.....	18
B. SB 264 violates the Fair Housing Act.....	25
1. SB 264 violates Section 3604(a) of the FHA.	25
2. Plaintiffs are “aggrieved persons” under the FHA.	27
C. SB 264 violates the Due Process Clause because it is unconstitutionally vague.	28
1. SB 264 is unconstitutionally vague because it provides insufficient notice about which properties are subject to its restrictions.	30
2. SB 264 is unconstitutionally vague because it provides insufficient notice about which individuals are subject to its restrictions.	33
3. SB 264 permits and encourages arbitrary and discriminatory enforcement.	36

D.	SB 264 is preempted by federal law.	37
1.	Federal law strikes a careful balance in the regulation of foreign real estate purchases.	37
2.	SB 264 conflicts with the federal regime and foreign affairs authority.	41
II.	Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm as a result of SB 264.	48
III.	The balance of equities and the public interest both favor granting preliminary injunctive relief.	51
	CONCLUSION	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	46
<i>Bangerter v. Orem City Corp.</i> , 46 F.3d 1491 (10th Cir. 1995).....	26
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 581 U.S. 189 (2017)	27
<i>BellSouth Telecomms., Inc. v. MCIMetro Access Transmission Servs., LLC</i> , 425 F.3d 964 (11th Cir. 2005).....	49
<i>Bernal v. Fainter</i> , 467 U.S. 216 (1984)	18, 19, 24
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	19
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979), <i>abrogated on other grounds, Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	29
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926)	36
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	passim
<i>Crumble v. Blumthal</i> , 549 F.2d 462 (7th Cir. 1977).....	27
<i>Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee</i> , 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019).....	51

Doe v. Wasden,
558 F. Supp. 3d 892 (D. Idaho 2021)..... 49

*Ebsco Gulf Coast Dev., Inc. v. Salas as Tr. of Salas Child. Tr. dated
Sept. 28, 2009*,
No. 3:15-CV-586 (MCR)(EMT), 2016 WL 11189984 (N.D. Fla.
Sept. 29, 2016) 48

Fla. Action Comm., Inc. v. Seminole Cnty.,
212 F. Supp. 3d 1213 (M.D. Fla. 2016) 29

Frick v. Webb,
263 U.S. 326 (1923) 24

Fujii v. State,
38 Cal. 2d 718 (1952)..... 24

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006) 20

Graham v. Richardson,
403 U.S. 365 (1971) 18, 19, 24

Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State for State of Ala.,
992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021)..... 22

Gresham v. Windrush Partners, Ltd.,
730 F.2d 1417 (11th Cir. 1984)..... 49, 50

Harris v. Mexican Specialty Foods, Inc.,
564 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 29

High Ol’ Times, Inc. v. Busbee,
673 F.2d 1225 (11th Cir. 1982)..... 29

Hill v. Colorado,
530 U.S. 703 (2000) 29, 36

Hines v. Davidowitz,
312 U.S. 52 (1941) 43

Holt v. Hobbs,
574 U.S. 352 (2015) 20

Jackson v. Okaloosa Cnty.,
21 F.3d 1531 (11th Cir. 1994)..... 26, 27

Johnson v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
734 F.2d 774 (11th Cir. 1984)..... 48

Juarrero v. McNayr,
157 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 1963)..... 34, 35

KH Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville,
458 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 51

Larkin v. State of Mich. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,
89 F.3d 285 (6th Cir. 1996)..... 26

Matter of Cooke,
412 So.2d 340 (2019) 34

Minick v. Minick,
149 So. 483 (1933) 33

Namba v. McCourt,
185 Or. 579 (1949) 24

Ne. Fla. Ch. of Ass’n of Gen. Contractors v. City of Jacksonville,
896 F.2d 1283 (11th Cir. 1990)..... 52

Odebrecht Const., Inc. v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Transp.,
715 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2013)..... passim

Ralls Corp. v. Comm. on Foreign Inv. in U.S.,
758 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 38, 46

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corporation Illinois Commerce Comm’n,
331 U.S. 218 (1947) 47

Sackett v. EPA,
No. 21-454, 2023 WL 3632751 (U.S. May 25, 2023) 36

Schaw v. Habitat for Human. of Citrus Cnty., Inc.,
 938 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 26, 27

Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev. v. Blackwell,
 908 F.2d 864 (11th Cir. 1990)..... 26

Shaw v. Reno,
 509 U.S. 630 (1993) 19

Siegel v. LePore,
 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 18, 48

State v. Oakland,
 129 Mont. 347 (1955)..... 24

Strawser v. Strange,
 44 F. Supp. 3d 1206 (S.D. Ala. 2015) 51

Swain v. Junior,
 958 F.3d 1081 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 51

Terrace v. Thompson,
 263 U.S. 197 (1923) 24

Texas Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affs. v. Inclusive Cmities. Project, Inc.,
 576 U.S. 519 (2015) 26

Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.,
 409 U.S. 205 (1972) 25

United States v. Osorto,
 995 F.3d 801 (11th Cir. 2021), *cert. denied*, 142 S. Ct. 470 (2021) 47

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
 429 U.S. 252 (1977) 21, 23, 25

Wollschlaeger v. Governor, Fla.,
 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 28

Statutes

31 C.F.R. § 802.1001..... 41

31 C.F.R. § 802.216..... 39

31 C.F.R. § 802.601..... 40

31 C.F.R. § 802.701..... 40

31 C.F.R. § 802.901..... 40, 44

31 C.F.R. Part 802 38, 43

42 U.S.C. § 3602 25

42 U.S.C. § 3602 27

42 U.S.C. § 3604 25

42 U.S.C. § 3605 26

42 U.S.C. § 3613 27

42 U.S.C. § 3615 25

42 U.S.C. § 3615 26

50 U.S.C. § 4565 38, 39, 40, 43

8 U.S.C. § 1101 34

8 U.S.C. § 1158 34

Fla. Stat. § 222.17..... 33

Fla. Stat. § 311.09..... 31

Fla. Stat. § 333.01..... 31

Fla. Stat. § 403.031(20)..... 30

Fla. Stat. § 692.202..... 14, 15

Fla. Stat. § 692.203..... passim

Fla. Stat. § 692.204..... passim

Fla. Stat. § 775.082..... 14, 15

Fla. Stat. § 775.083..... 15

House Bill No. 1355 13

Laws of Fla. ch. 2023-33 10

Other Authorities

84 Fed. Reg. at 50215..... 38

E.O. 11858, 40 Fed. Reg. 20263 38

Foreign Investment and National Security Act of 2007, Pub. L. 110-49, 121 Stat. 246, July 26, 2007 38

Foreign Investment Risk Review Modernization Act of 2018 (“FIRRMA”), Pub. L. 115-232 38, 39, 44

Pub. L. 100-418, Title V, Section 5021, August 23, 1988 38

Richard H. Fallon, Jr., *Strict Judicial Scrutiny*, 54 UCLA L. Rev. 1267 (2007) 24
